THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2317

Being a by-law appointing William C. Raycraft an Inspector for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of the Trench Excavators' Protection Act in the City of North Bay.

WHEREAS the Trench Excavators' Protection Act, R.S.O. 1960, Chapter 407, Section 3(1) provides that the Council of every local municipality shall by by-law appoint one or more Inspectors to enforce the said Act in the municipality.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to appoint William C. Raycraft of the City of North Bay an Inspector as aforesaid.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT William C. Raycraft of the City of North Bay be and he is hereby appointed an Inspector under The Trench Excavators' Protection Act aforesaid to enforce the provisions of the said Act and regulations thereof in the municipality of the City of North Bay.
- 2. THAT all previous by-laws of the Corporation of the City of North Bay relating to the appointment of an Inspector under the said Act shall be deemed to be and they are hereby repealed.
- 3. This by-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the final passing thereof.

FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 26TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1966.

MAYOR

avid

CITY CLERK